




April 2, 1990

Carolyn G. Ortiz

Executive Director

Prison Industry Board

P. O. Box 942883

Sacramento, CA  94283-0001






Re:
Your Request for Confirmation of Telephone Advice

Our File No. A-90-185

Dear Ms. Ortiz:


This is in response to your request for confirmation of telephone advice on behalf of Mr. Wayne A. Zitzke, member of the Prison Industry Board, regarding his duties under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   The Prison Industry Board sets policy for and oversees the operation of the Prison Industry Authority.


Your letter correctly summarizes the telephone advice given to you, except for that portion of the advice dealing with Electrical Supply of Salinas' formulating another contract with the Prison Industry Authority after Mr. Zitzke resigns from the Prison Industry Board.


Section 87401 provides:



No former state administrative official, after the termination of his or her employment or term of office, shall for compensation act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person (other than the State of California) before any court or state administrative agency or any officer or employee thereof by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication with the intent to influence, in connection with any judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding if both of the following apply:


(a)  The State of California is a party or has a direct and substantial interest.


(b)  The proceeding is one in which the former state administrative official participated.


Section 87402 provides:



No former state administrative official, after the termination of his or her employment or term of office shall for compensation aid, advise, counsel, consult or assist in representing any other person (except the State of California) in any proceeding in which the official would be prohibited from appearing under Section 87401.


Thus, the prohibition applies only to contracts and other proceedings in which Mr. Zitzke participated during his tenure on the Prison Industry Board.  Therefore, the prohibition would not apply to new contracts which Electrical Supply of Salinas would attempt to formulate with the Prison Industry Authority after Mr. Zitzke resigns from the Prison Industry Board.


I trust this letter provides you with the guidance you requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Kathryn E. Donovan






General Counsel






By:  Jeevan S. Ahuja







Counsel, Legal Division
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